
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
10 May 2017 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) and 
Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development and 
OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting Cabinet 
Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Deputy Cabinet Member assisting Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Regulatory 
Services & Community Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2017, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 AUTHORITY TO SUBMIT FUNDING APPLICATION TO VEOLIA HAVERING 
RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE TRUST AND DEVELOPMENT OF MECHANISM FOR 
FUTURE FUNDING OF MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF RAINHAM 
LANDFILL AFTERCARE (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

6 THE CORPORATE PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 April 2017  

(7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) 
and Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Melvin Wallace and 
Jason Frost. 
 
 
 
97 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

98 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

99 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Clarence Barrett presented the report of Pippa Brent-Isherwood, 
Assistant Director of Policy Performance and Community, to Cabinet, 
setting out the Quarter 3 Performance against each of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategic Goals: Clean, Safe and Proud. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
Cllr Barrett indicated that a total of 58 Corporate Performance Indicators 
(CPI’s) had been included in the report.  35 of these are either statutory or 
reported to MOPAC and 23 are local performance indicators.  55 have been 
given a RAG (red, amber, green) status and a summary of these appears at 
paragraph 6 of the report. 73% have a green status and 27% have red or 
amber which represents a slight improvement on Quarter 2. 
 
It was noted that the levels of performance must be interpreted in the 
context of increasing demand on services across the Council and this is 
illustrated in the Demand Pressure Dashboard at appendix 2 of the report. 
 
The way that performance indicators are dealt with is set to change with a 
more outcomes focused approach being developed.  In line with the new 
Vision for Havering Council, the new CPI’s will be closely aligned to 
transformation plans an
[...]
G ratings) 
removed from the reports. 

Page 3



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

 
There were no other options considered as an alternative to Cabinet 
considering the Quarter 3 Performance Report as this is considered to be 
the only way that the London Borough of Havering can ensure that Cabinet 
Members are kept totally up to date with the Council’s Performance for each 
of the Strategic Goals. 
 

100 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of Pippa Brent-Isherwood, Assistant Director 
of Policy, Performance and Community, setting out the proposed Cabinet 
Performance Indicators 2017/18 which have been aligned to the Councils’ 
new vision and Strategic Priorities. 
 
The Council’s new vision for the Borough was approved as part of the 
Council’s Budget at the Cabinet meeting on 8th February, 2017.  As a result 
of the new vision for Havering a new set of performance indicators have 
been developed which set out how the Council will measure progress in 
delivering the strategic outcomes.  These will be reported on a quarterly 
basis and through an annual performance report at the end of the year. 
 
The new Vision for the Borough: Havering – Making a Greater London has 
four cross cutting strategic priorities: 
 

 Communities making Havering 

 Places making Havering 

 Opportunities making Havering 

 Connections making Havering. 
 
Underpinning each of these priorities is a set of strategic outcomes and 
delivery statements which explain how each outcome will be achieved.  The 
new Corporate Performance Indicators have been designed to measure 
success in achieving and implementing delivery and outcomes. 
 
Cllr Barrett referred to Appendix 1 of the report which details the full set of 
Corporate Performance Indicators for 2017/18.  These represent indicators 
which are in the control of the council together with others.  Increasingly, the 
Council is becoming co-dependent, establishing a role of partnership and 
influence. 
In some areas this is a new way of working and there is a strong need for an 
outcome focused approach coupled with a need to set robust targets. 
 
The timetable of Corporate Performance Reporting was noted at page 49 of 
the agenda.  Chairs of the OSSC will still be able to request information and 
indicators will be discussed at other forums and will be scrutinised by 
OFSTED for example. 
 
The new performance indicators will reassure members that performance 
will continue to be monitored and shared. 
 

Page 4



Cabinet, 12 April 2017 

 
 

 

Comments will be brought back to Cabinet in June after the matter is 
discussed and considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 3rd May, 
2017. 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved in principle the new list of Corporate Performance 
Indicators for 2017/18, subject to the consideration of comments 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 3rd May, 
2017.  

2. Delegated authority to the Lead Member for Adult Services and 
Health to sign off the final Corporate Performance Indicators relating 
to: 

 Reablement / rehabilitation; 

 Reported outcomes for residents delivered by commissioned 
voluntary and community sector services, and 

 Residents reporting good outcomes from their community 
(home care) service. 

3. Delegated authority to the Lead Member for the Environment to sign 
off the survey / engagement Performance Indicators for Environment 
Services. 

4. Agreed that Corporate Performance Reports be presented on a 
quarterly basis only to the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Cabinet, 
and be made available simultaneously to members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 

 
Other options were considered in that the existing set of CPI’s could be 
retained but this would result in indicators not fully aligned with the Council’s 
overarching vision, strategic outcomes and priorities.  As a result that option 
was not recommended and was excluded. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 10 May 2017 

Subject Heading: To seek authority to submit funding 
applications to Veolia Havering 
Riverside Maintenance Trust. 
 
To plan investigate and establish 
appropriate options to secure future 
funding to ensure ongoing 
management and maintenance of 
Rainham Landfill site post restoration. 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Osman Dervish 

CMT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore, Director of 
Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Robert Flindall, 01708 432892  
bob.flindall@ahavering.gov.uk   

Policy context: 
 

London Plan 
Havering Local Development 
Framework 
All London Green Grid Supplementary 
Planning Document 2012 
Wildspace Business Plan Study May 
2011  
 

Financial summary: 
 

Funding applications that meet the 
Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance 
Trust’s (the “Trust”) objectives and the 
Council’s objectives would be made for 
various individual projects.  These 
projects would either already be in the 
Council’s capital programme or will be 
developed to be proposed for inclusion 
in the 2018/2019 capital programme.   
 
The Council will also consider options 
to plan for the future aftercare 
management and maintenance of the 
restored landfill site. These options 
may include the Council taking 
responsibility for its management and 
upkeep and /or making financial 
provision with a third party. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:bob.flindall@ahavering.gov.uk


Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
Yes   

(a) Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of a total of 
£500,000 or more 

(c) Significant effect on two or more 
Wards 

 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

June 2018    

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities OSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                     
[...]
fill Communities Fund as an endowment to enable 
management and maintenance of the restored landfill in perpetuity. The 
Trust currently has approximately £5milion of funds set aside for this 
purpose but this money now needs to be spent much earlier because of 
legislative changes.   

 
1.5. Consequently this prior funding source is no longer available and new 

resources will need to be found. Trustees of the Veolia Havering Riverside 
Maintenance Trust (the “Trust”) have approached the Council inviting it to 
apply to use Trust funds to deliver projects that meet the objects of the 
Trust, and to consider developing alternative methods to fund the 
completed landfill as open space once post restoration by Veolia UK.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

That Members:  
 

2.1 Agree that the Council prepares and submits funding applications to the 
Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance Trust (the “Trust”) that meet the 
Trust objects and that the Chief Executive after consultation with the 
Leader shall have delegated authority to identify those projects and make 
the applications. 
 

2.2 Agree that the Council consider the various options, to facilitate funding for 
the annual maintenance of and public access to the restored landfill site. 
Options to consider include the provision of financial support directly, via a 
trust or through a third party.   

 
2.3 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive after consultation with Director of 

Legal and Governance and the section 151 officer, to develop options and 
implement a solution to secure the management and maintenance of the 
completed landfill site including the facilitation of required funding streams. 
These options may include the Council taking responsibility for its 
management and upkeep and/or making financial provision with a third party 
(e.g. RSPB or Land Trust). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Rainham Wildspace Background 
 
3.1 Rainham Wildspace 
[...]
f accessible cycle and walking paths) 

 The Council‟s Rainham Marshes Local Nature Reserve  

 Rainham to the River – access improvements to the River and 
associated marshes (largest Thames Gateway Parklands project in 
London) 

 Rainham Trackway 

 Mardyke Bridge 

 Three Crowns Open Space 

 Business and transport plans 

Page 10



Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

 National Nature Improvement Area status  
 
3.4 In 2012 the Council planned to establish a stronger decision-making 

governance structure for Rainham Wildspace, chaired by the then Leader 
of the Council together with senior representatives from the RSPB and 
Veolia ES plc.  However, this plan coincided with the submission of a 
planning application by Veolia UK to enable a longer period of landfill 
operations on the Veolia landfill/ Rainham Marshes site.  The subsequent 
planning s106 agreement (S106), dated July 2016 includes measures to 
enable the restored Veolia landfill to contribute to the development of 
Rainham Wildspace, including the opportunity for the Council to obtain a 
pie-crust lease to manage the site by or before the end of October 2031.   
 

Landfill Communities Fund Trust 
 
3.5 Throughout the same period the Council has enjoyed close links with the 

two associated local Landfill Communities Fund Trust charities, being; 
 

 Cleanaway Havering Riverside Trust (CHRT) that, most recently, 
became the Veolia North Thames Trust (VNTT); and  

 Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance Trust (the “Trust”).  
 

These two trusts are funded through Veolia UK under the Landfill Tax 
Relief provisions but are separate entities to the business landfill 
operations of Veolia UK. 

 
3.6 Veolia North Thames Trust (VNTT), is the grant giving organisation that 

has successfully funded many environmental projects in Havering, 
including for Wildspace, and more recently in the North Thames area, 
extending across Thurrock, Castle Point and Basildon.  However the VNTT 
is in the process of being
[...]
ur 

 help the community adapt to climate change; and  

 improve quality of life across an entire area 
 

Page 13



Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

3.15 The July 2016 s106 agreement requires Veolia UK to complete restoration 
of the landfill in accordance an agreed landscape restoration masterplan 
and an aftercare programme till the end of 2031. The Trust was also seen 
as essential to the success of Rainham Wildspace at the completion of the 
Veolia UK landfill operations and subsequent restoration, but that ongoing 
maintenance funding will now be lost.  
 

3.16 Additionally on or before 31st October 2031 the Council has the option 
through the July 2016 s106 agreement, to secure a pie-crust lease of the 
former landfill in order to enable its management as open space as part of  
Rainham Wildspace.  The absence of funding for the maintenance of the 
landfill site would be a significant consideration for the Council in deciding 
whether to exercise this option.   
 

3.17 Therefore, it is considered that now is an appropriate time to review the 
options to secure the future of the restored landfill site.  Options to consider 
include the Council taking responsibility for the former landfill management 
and upkeep and/or making financial provision with a third party (e.g. RSPB 
or Land Trust) to invest equivalent funds to meet the maintenance 
requirements in the future.  
 

3.18 The Trust has requested that the Council give consideration to the future 
options for funding the maintenance of the site within the time frame set in 
relation to the spend of the current Trust funds.  

 
3.19 It is important to note that the on-going cost of maintaining the engineering 

of the landfill cap (subsoil, bentonite wall, the capping and restoration 
layers), gas extraction systems and leachate and other potential pollution 
and settlement issues will always remain with the landfill operator, Veolia 
UK, under its Waste Management Licence arrangement with the 
Environment Agency.  

 
3.20 It is recommended that the Council agree to consider the various future 

options, such as providing financial support directly, via a trust or through a 
third party, for the annual maintenance of and public access to the former 
landfill site .  An agreed option would deliver funding for the management 
and maintenance of the landfill once tipping operations cease, the 
landscape and restoration masterplan is fully completed by the landfill 
operator (Veolia UK) and at the end of the 5 year aftercare period, 
currently expected to be 2031.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
4.1 This decision is required for the Council to apply for funds held by the Trust 

for the purposes of Council projects which fall within the Trust‟s objects. 
The funds were held by the Trust to fund the future management and 
maintenance of the Rainham landfill site.  The availability of these funds is 
threated by a Government decision to abolish the Landfill Communities 
Fund and a DCLG and ENTRUST decision that compels the Trust to 
spend the funding within the two to three year period rather than at the 
closure of the fully restored landfill by 2031.   
 

4.2 The Council has also been asked by the Trust  to consider establishing a 
mechanism,  such as providing financial support directly, via a trust or 
through a third party to restore the funding gap left by this process. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
5.1 Alternative options considered include: 
 

No application for trust funding be made and the Council funds those 
projects from its own resources.  

 
The future funding of the maintenance of the restored landfill site could  be 
considered at a later stage, for example when the Council needs to take a 
decision about securing pie crust lease and nearer to the time when the 
landfill will be completed.  This option is rejected because there would be 
no forward planni
[...]
landfill taxes the funding which would 
have been available will not be now and it is open to the Council to 
consider alternative means of providing the maintenance of the site post 
2031 should the Council wish to do so. 

 
7.5 There are a range of legal powers available to participate in the provision 

of maintenance of the landfill site and powers incidental to those functions 
under s111 of the Local Government Act 1972 which enable partnership 
working and financial contributions.  Additionally the Localism Act 2011 
provides the Council with wide powers which can be relied on to arrange 
for the maintenance of the landfill site. Specific advice will be provided 
during the course of considering the various options. 

 
7.6 It has not been possible in the timescales available to evaluate the options 

for the maintenance of the site and make any final recommendations and 
accordingly it is recommended that Members delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive to explore the options available to secure the management 
and maintenance of the completed landfill site, including the facilitation of 
required funding streams.  

 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
8.1 There are no current human resource implications identified as arising from 

the recommendations of this report 
 

Page 16



Cabinet 10 May 2017 

 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
9.1 Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken for each of the projects 

submitted to the Trust for funding and as appropriate. 
 
9.2 Rainham Wildspace is an important regeneration programme that has 

continued to benefit the local community since its inception in 2002 
because it has supported economic and social regeneration and sought to 
improve public health, improve educational outcomes, reduce crime and 
antisocial behaviour, help the community adapt to climate change and 
improve quality of life across a wide area.  

 
9.3 The significance of the project was reported to and appropriat
[...]
red within approved budgets. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes/No 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

March 2018 
 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:phillipa.brent-isherwood@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet 10 May 2017 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
This report presents a draft Corporate Plan for 2017/18 which has been aligned to the 
new vision and the corporate priorities of Communities, Places, Opportunities and 
Connections. The new Vision was approved as part of the Council‟s Budget 2017/18 at 
the Cabinet meeting on 8th February.  
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Cabinet is asked to approve the Corporate Plan 2017/18, subject to any changes 
to the proposed Corporate Performance Indicators to be agreed at the June Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

The Corporate Plan sets out the Council‟s vision „Havering; making a Greater London‟, 
and how the vision will be achieved through delivery of the four corporate priorities of 
Communities, Places, Opportunities and Connections. A “plan on a page” for each 
priority sets out the target outcomes in each area and what the Council will do to 
achieve these, as well as how progress and success will be measured.  Please note 
that the measures currently set out in the Corporate Plan align with the Corporate 
Performance Indicator set that was approved in principal by the Cabinet on 12th April 
and is due to be ratified by Cabinet in June, following consideration of any comments 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting in May.  The individual 
measures therefore remain subject to change at this stage. 
 
The four “plans on a page” taken together form the proposed Corporate Plan for 
2017/18.  
 

Cabinet is asked to note that much of the content of the corporate plan is cross – 
cutting.  Many of the actions and achievement of the Corporate Performance Indicators 
are not solely the responsibility one service, but a number of services. This will be 

Page 20



Cabinet 10 May 2017 
 
reflected through the quarterly corporate performance reports and monitoring of the 
corporate and service plans throughout 2017/18.  
 
 

The draft Corporate Plan is attached as Appendix 1.  

 

 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
Reasons for the decision: To provide the Council with a Corporate Plan for the 
forthcoming year based on the new vision and strategic priorities.  
 
Other options considered: N/A 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

 
There are no direct financial implications or risks from this report.  It is expected that 
the Corporate Plan will be delivered within the Council‟s Budget 2017/18 as approved 
at Cabinet meeting on 8 February.  Any budgetary issues arising from delivery of the 
plan in year will be raised through the appropriate channels as the needs arise.    
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct HR implications or risks from this report.  Any HR issues which 
occur as part of any change processes will be managed in accordance with both 
statutory requirements and the Council‟s Managing Organisational Change & 
Redundancy Policy and associated guidance. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct legal implications or risks from this report. The corporate and 
service planning processes will need to take account of new and existing statutory 
duties and responsibilities that are imposed on the Council by the Government even if 
there are inadequate or no commensurate increases in Government funding to finance 
them. Failure to do so will put the Council at risk of legal challenge by affected 
residents or businesses. 
 
 

Equalities i
[...]
r parks and open spaces, not only for 
recreation but also for larger scale commercial events that will increase usage and generate revenue.   
 
-Produce a plan for the regeneration and improvement of Bretons Park.  
 
-Continue to work with Friends of Parks groups to maintain and improve the borough’s parks and open spaces.  
 
-Investigate feasibility of establishing football hubs with high quality 3G football pitches within some of our Parks. 

- % of parks supported by a “Friends” group 
 

- Number of Green Flag Awards 

A vibrant cultural and leisure 
destination  
 

- Our residents will have access to 
vibrant culture and leisure facilities 
wherever they live.  

- Working with our partners we will 
continue to invest in our town 
centres to provide a distinct offer 
that will attract businesses, new 
residents and visitors. 

-Refurbish and extend Central Park Leisure Centre and refurbish Chafford Sports Complex. 
 
-Complete the Visitor Centre at Upminster Windmill and continue the restoration of the Windmill itself. 
 
-Open the new Highfield Community Centre in Collier Row. 
 
-Support Havering’s District Centres to maintain their vitality and viability, with improved self-sufficiency through Town Centre Partnerships and the 

formation of a Business Improvement District in Romford.  

-Launch the new Romford Vision and Masterplan and work to deliver the Romford regeneration programme.  

- Commence construction of a new Market House in 
Romford, and deliver the transformation support 
programme for 2017/18. 

 

Corporate Plan 2017-18 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Authority to submit funding application to Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance Trust and development of mechanism for future funding of maintenance and management of Rainham Landfill aftercare
	6 The Corporate Plan 2017/18
	Appendix 1a Plan on a Page - Communities
	Appendix 1b Plan on a Page - Connections
	Appendix 1c Plan on a Page - Opportun

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 10 May 2017  

(7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Roger Ramsey (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Damian White Housing 

Councillor Robert Benham Children & Learning 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson Adult Social Services and Health 

Councillor Osman Dervish Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety 

Councillor Melvin Wallace Culture and Community 
Engagement 

Councillor Clarence Barrett Financial Management, ICT (Client) 
and Transformation 

Councillor Ron Ower Housing Company Development 
and OneSource Management 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Deputy Cabinet Member assisting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services & Community 
Safety 

 
 
 
 
101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Barbara Nicholls. 
 

102 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
Item 5. Authority to submit funding application to Veolia Havering Riverside 
Maintenance Trust and development of mechanism for future funding of 
maintenance and management of Rainham Landfill aftercare. 
 



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

Councillor Robert Benham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee 
of The Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance Trust and absented himself 
from the meeting for the duration of the discussion and decision making 
process.. 
 

103 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

104 AUTHORITY TO SUBMIT FUNDING APPLICATION TO VEOLIA 
HAVERING RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE TRUST AND DEVELOPMENT 
OF MECHANISM FOR FUTURE FUNDING OF MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT OF RAINHAM LANDFILL AFTERCARE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of Bob Flindall which was presented 
to Cabinet by Councillor Osman Dervish, Cabinet Lead Member for the 
Environment, Regulatory Services and Community Safety. 
 
Cllr Dervish stated that until recently the Veolia Havering Riverside 
Maintenance Trust had been seeking to secure funding from the Landfill 
Communities Fund as an endowment to provide the management and 
maintenance of the restored Landfill Trust in perpetuity.  The Trust has 
approximately £5 million of funds set aside for this purpose but due to 
legislative changes, this money will need to be spent much sooner than 
anticipated.  The prior funding source is no longer available and new 
resources have to be found through a new mechanism to secure finance 
into the future. 
 
The project has been established for fifteen years and represents a 
significant regeneration programme that will continue to provide good quality 
wild space as an important part of the local green infrastructure. 
 
The concept of Rainham Wildspace was established in partnership with a 
number of other organisations and has successfully delivered a wide range 
of projects.  In 2012 Havering Council intended to establish a strong 
decision making governance structure for Rainham Wildspace but this 
coincided with a planning application on behalf of Veolia UK to establish a 
longer period of landfill operation on the site.  The subsequent planning 
agreement included the opportunity for the Council to acquire a pie crust 
least to manage the site by or before October, 2031. 
 
The Council have now been approached by Trustees with an invitation to 
apply to use Trust Funds to deliver projects that meet the objectives of the 
Trust and to seek out and develop alternative methods of funding.   
 
It was noted that Members will be kept updated in respect of these matters 
through Executive Decisions and as part of the Capital Programme. 
 



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

The Council have been involved in a number of meetings with the Trust and 
has met with the Government Department to establish whether it is 
absolutely necessary to wind up the Trust.  All attempts to retain it have 
been unsuccessful.  
 
Cabinet noted that use of funding will be in line with the Capital Programme 
and the terms of the scheme must be in accordance with the Trust objects 
and approved by ENTRUST (the regulatory body of the Trusts). 
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet: 
 

 AGREED that the Council prepare and submit funding applications to 

the Veolia Havering Riverside Maintenance Trust (the “Trust”) that 

meet the Trust objects and that the Chief Executive, after 

consultation with the Leader, shall have delegated authority to 

identify those projects and make the applications. 

 AGREED that the Council consider the various options, to facilitate 

funding for the annual maintenance of and public access to the 

restored landfill site. Options to consider include the provision of 

financial support directly, via a trust or through a third party.   

 DELEGATED authority to the Chief Executive after consultation with 

Director of Legal and Governance and the section 151 officer, to 

develop options and implement a solution to secure the management 

and maintenance of the completed landfill site including the 

facilitation of required funding streams. These options may include 

the Council taking responsibility for its management and upkeep 

and/or making financial provision with a third party (e.g. RSPB or 

Land Trust). 

 
105 THE CORPORATE PLAN 2017/18  

 
Consideration was given to the report of Pippa Brent-Isherwood, the 
Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community and this was 
presented to Cabinet by Councillor Clarence Barrett, Cabinet Member for 
Financial Management, ICT and Transformation. 
 
Cllr Barrett detailed the draft Corporate Plan for 2017/18 which has been 
aligned to the new Vision for Havering which will be achieved through 
delivery of the four corporate priorities: Communities, Places, Opportunities 
and Connections.   
 
Each priority has a “Plan on a Page” detailed in the agenda at pages 23 to 
29, setting out the target outcomes in each area and what the Council will 
do to achieve these together with how progress and success will be 
measured.   



Cabinet, 10 May 2017 

 
 

 

The Corporate Performance Indicators (CPI’s) underpin the Vision.  The CPI 
set was approved in principle by Cabinet on 12th April, subject to any 
comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at the meeting on 3rd 
May, 2017.  There were no comments or amendments. 
 
It was noted that much of the content of the proposed Corporate Plan is 
cross-cutting with many of the actions and achievements of the CPI’s being 
the responsibility of not one but a number of services and partnership 
agencies all working together to secure excellent outcomes. 
 
Cllr Barrett stated that the aim is to help and support local businesses and 
residents, in line with the excellent new website, encouraging development 
and improvement for all. 
 
For the reasons set out in the report Cabinet: 
 

 NOTED that there were no comments or amendments to the list of 
Corporate Performance Indicators following the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 3rd May, 2017.   

 

 RATIFIED the decision in principle taken by Cabinet on 12th April, 
2017, in respect of the Corporate Performance Indicators. 

 

 APPROVED the Corporate Plan 2017/18  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


